
STUDENT ADMISSIONS, OUTCOMES, AND OTHER DATA 
 

The following data is provided to give interested students and others with information that will help them make informed decisions about the JSU Clinical 
Psychology Doctoral Program. The below tables include information required by our accrediting body (APA Commission on Accreditation) and information 
recommended by the Council of University Directors of Clinical Psychology (CUDCP). 
 

Program Disclosures 
 

 

Does the program or institution require students, trainees, and/or staff (faculty) to comply with specific policies or 
practices related to the institution’s affiliation or purpose? Such policies or practices may include, but are not 
limited to, admissions, hiring, retention policies, and/or requirements for completion that express mission and 
values. 

 
  Yes 
 
 X  No 

 
 

1. Time to Program Completion 

Time to Completion for all students entering the program 

Outcome 

Year in which Degrees were Conferred 

2010-
2011 

2011- 
2012 

2012- 
2013 

2013- 
2014 

2014- 
2015 

2015- 
2016 

2016- 
2017 

2017- 
2018 

2018- 
2019 

2019- 
2020 

Total number of students with 
doctoral degree conferred on 
transcript 

5 4 15 2 9 8 6 2 3 4 

Mean number of years to 
complete the program 

6.8 6.5 6.33 9.25 5.7 6.0 5.3 5.0 5.3 6.7 

Median number of years to 

complete the program 

6 5.5 6 9.25 6 5 5 5 5 6 

Time to Degree 
Ranges 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Students in less than 5 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students in 5 years 1 33 2 50 5 33 0 0 4 44 5 63 4 67 2 100 0 0 2 50 

Students in 6 years 1 33 1 25 6 40 0 0 4 44 1 13 2 33 0 0 3 100 0 0 

Students in 7 years 0 0 1 25 1 7 0 0 1 11 1 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 

Students in more than 7 years 1 33 0 0 3 20 2 100 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 

 

 

 

 



Admissions Policy regarding Transfer of Prior Graduate Work: 

Graduate students with qualifying previous graduate coursework may request transfer of credit. The DCT will submit the syllabi to the 
Curriculum Committee, a standing subcommittee of the Graduate Faculty. The professor assigned to a particular course has the discretion to 
determine if substantial equivalency exists between the two courses. Additionally, the faculty member may choose to meet individually with 
the student making the request to discuss course and/or assess the graduate student’s knowledge in that area. The Graduate School limits the 
number of transfer credit hours to 15, which is typically the equivalent to 5 courses that are 3 semester hours each. Also, the course must be 
equivalent to 700-level courses at JSU and should include coverage of pertinent multicultural issues commensurate with the program’s focus 
and expectations. Only a limited number of courses can be transferred from a particular core (i.e., General, Research, or 
Multicultural/Diversity). The Graduate School requires that student complete the program with 8 years of the first enrollment date into the 
program. 
 

2. Program Costs 
 

Tuition and Fees: 
 

Description 2020-2021 1st – year Cohort Cost 

Tuition for full-time students (in-state) $14,720 

Tuition for full-time students (out-of-state) $16,220 

Tuition per credit hour for part-time students NA 

University/institution fees or costs $175 

Additional estimated fees or costs to students (e.g., books, travel, etc.) $1,600.00 
 

Note: The University/Institution fees and costs consists of Photo ID ($25), Parking Fee ($40), and Dissertation Fee ($100). 
 

Please visit the Registrar’s website for the most up-to-date costs and fees: 
http://www.jsums.edu/finance/fees/ 

 

Graduate Student Funding during 2020-2021: 
• Tuition totals (in-state and out-of-state) are representative of fall, spring, and summer semesters. Out-of-state fees are removed after 12 

months of residency in the state of Mississippi. 

• The sources of funding include travel reimbursement and stipend payments during the first three years in the program (approximately 

$7,146 – 1st year; $5,850 – 2nd year; $5,520 – 3rd year). 

• Some students are graduate assistants in various departments and programs on campus. 

• JSU Graduate School provides 50% tuition waiver of out-of-state fees available for students that meet the requirements. 

• Tuition waivers and diversity scholarships are awarded to 4th years students, if available from JSU’s Graduate School. 

• Some students have received local and national fellowships. 

• Student stipend payment are for 9 months (August through May) of the year. 

• Fees are subject to change upon approval of the Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning without prior notice. 

• Most of the students in this program utilize financial aid while enrolled in the program. 

http://www.jsums.edu/finance/fees/


3. Internships 
 

Internship Placement – Table 1 

 
Outcome 

Year Applied for Internship 

2011- 
2012 

2012- 
2013 

2013- 
2014 

2014- 
2015 

2015- 
2016 

2016- 
2017 

2017- 
2018 

2018- 
2019 

2019- 
2020 

2020- 
2021 

N  %  N  %  N  %  N  %  N  %  N  %  N  %  N  %  N  %  N  % 

Students who obtained 
APA/CPA-accredited internships 7 88 3 60 9 90 7 88 5 100 4 80 8 100 5 100 4 80 2 40 

Students who obtained APPIC 
member internships that were not 
APA/CPA-accredited (if 
applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students who obtained other 
membership organization 
internships (e.g. CAPIC) that were 
not APA/CPA-accredited 
(if applicable) 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Students who obtained 
internships conforming to 
CDSPP guidelines that were not 
APA/CPA-accredited (if 
applicable) 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/
A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

Students who obtained other 
internships that were not 
APA/CPA-accredited (if 
applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students who obtained any 
internship 7 88 3 60 9 90 7 88 5 100 4 80 8 100 5 100 4 80 2 40 

Students who sought or applied 
for internships including those 
who withdrew from the 
application process 

8 - 5 - 10 - 8 - 5 - 4 - 8 - 5 - 4 - 5 - 

 
 

 

 



Internship Placement – Table 2 

Outcome 

Year Applied for Internship 

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Students who sought or applied 
for internships including those 
who withdrew from the 
application process 

 
7 

 
- 

 
3 

 
- 

 
9 

 
- 

 
8 

 
- 

 
5 

 
- 

 
5 

 
- 

 
6 

 
- 

 
4 

 
- 

 
5 

 
- 

 
9 

 
- 

Students who obtained paid 
internships 

7 100 3 100 9 100 8 100 5 100 4 100 6 100 4 100 2 100 9 100 

Students who obtained half- 
time internships *(if 

applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 

4. Attrition 

 
Variable 

Year of First Enrollment 

2011- 
2012 

2012- 
2013 

2013- 
2014 

2014- 
2015 

2015- 
2016 

2016- 
2017 

2017- 
2018 

2018- 
2019 

2019- 
2020 2020-2021 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 
Students for whom this is the 
year of first enrollment (i.e. new 
students) 

5 - 7 - 7 - 

 
7 

 
- 

 
6 

 
- 

 
4 

 
- 

 
7 

 
- 

 
6 

 
- 

 
6 - 6 - 

Students whose doctoral 
degrees were conferred on their 
transcripts 

5 100 4 57.3 0 0 

 

3 
 

42.8 
 

2 
 

33.3 
 

0 
 

0 
 

3 
 

42.8 
 

2 
 

33.3 
 

3 42.8 1 3 

Students still enrolled in 

program 0 0 1 14.3 5 71.5 4 100 4 66.6 3 75 4 100 4 66.6 5 83 5 83 

Students no longer enrolled for 
any reason other than conferral 
of doctoral degree 

0 0 2 28.6 2 28.6 

 

0 
 

57.1 
 

0 
 

0 
 

1 
 

25 
 

0 
 

57.1 
 

0 
 

0 
 

1 17 1 17 

 
 

 

 



5. Licensure Status 

Outcome 2011 to 2021 

The total number of program graduates (doctoral degrees conferred on 
transcript) between 2 and 10 years ago 

54 

Number of these graduates (between 2 and 10 years ago) who became 
licensed psychologists in the past 10 years 

37 

Licensure percentage 68.5% 

 


