STUDENT ADMISSIONS, OUTCOMES, AND OTHER DATA

The following data is provided to give interested students and others with information that will help them make informed decisions about the JSU Clinical Psychology Doctoral Program. The below tables include information required by our accrediting body (APA Commission on Accreditation) and information recommended by the Council of University Directors of Clinical Psychology (CUDCP).

Program Disclosures

Does the program or institution require students, trainees, and/or staff (faculty) to comply with specif	ic policies or
practices related to the institution's affiliation or purpose? Such policies or practices may include, bu	t are not Yes
limited to, admissions, hiring, retention policies, and/or requirements for completion that express m	ission and
values.	<u>X</u> No

1. Time to Program Completion

Time to Completion for all students entering the program

	Year in which Degrees were Conferred																					
Outcome		2010- 2011		2011- 2012		2012- 2013		2013- 2014		2014- 2015		2015- 2016		2016- 2017		017- 2018	2018- 2019		2019- 2020			
Total number of students with doctoral degree conferred on transcript	5		4		15		2		9		8		6		2		3		4			
Mean number of years to complete the program		6.8		6.8		6.5		6.33		9.25		5.7		6.0		5.3	5.0		5.3		6	5.7
Median number of years to complete the program	6		5.5		6		9.25			6		5		5		5	5			6		
Time to Degree Ranges	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%		
Students in less than 5 years	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Students in 5 years	1	33	2	50	5	33	0	0	4	44	5	63	4	67	2	100	0	0	2	50		
Students in 6 years	1	33	1	25	6	40	0	0	4	44	1	13	2	33	0	0	3	100	0	0		
Students in 7 years	0	0	1	25	1	7	0	0	1	11	1	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	25		
Students in more than 7 years	1	33	0	0	3	20	2	100	0	0	1	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	25		

Admissions Policy regarding Transfer of Prior Graduate Work:

Graduate students with qualifying previous graduate coursework may request transfer of credit. The DCT will submit the syllabi to the Curriculum Committee, a standing subcommittee of the Graduate Faculty. The professor assigned to a particular course has the discretion to determine if substantial equivalency exists between the two courses. Additionally, the faculty member may choose to meet individually with the student making the request to discuss course and/or assess the graduate student's knowledge in that area. The Graduate School limits the number of transfer credit hours to 15, which is typically the equivalent to 5 courses that are 3 semester hours each. Also, the course must be equivalent to 700-level courses at JSU and should include coverage of pertinent multicultural issues commensurate with the program's focus and expectations. Only a limited number of courses can be transferred from a particular core (i.e., General, Research, or Multicultural/Diversity). The Graduate School requires that student complete the program with 8 years of the first enrollment date into the program.

2. Program Costs

Tuition and Fees:

Description	2020-2021 1 st – year Cohort Cost
Tuition for full-time students (in-state)	\$14,720
Tuition for full-time students (out-of-state)	\$16,220
Tuition per credit hour for part-time students	NA
University/institution fees or costs	\$175
Additional estimated fees or costs to students (e.g., books, travel, etc.)	\$1,600.00

Note: The University/Institution fees and costs consists of Photo ID (\$25), Parking Fee (\$40), and Dissertation Fee (\$100).

Please visit the Registrar's website for the most up-to-date costs and fees:

http://www.jsums.edu/finance/fees/

Graduate Student Funding during 2020-2021:

- Tuition totals (in-state and out-of-state) are representative of fall, spring, and summer semesters. Out-of-state fees are removed after 12 months of residency in the state of Mississippi.
- The sources of funding include travel reimbursement and stipend payments during the first three years in the program (approximately \$7,146 1st year; \$5,850 2nd year; \$5,520 3rd year).
- Some students are graduate assistants in various departments and programs on campus.
- JSU Graduate School provides 50% tuition waiver of out-of-state fees available for students that meet the requirements.
- Tuition waivers and diversity scholarships are awarded to 4th years students, if available from JSU's Graduate School.
- Some students have received local and national fellowships.
- Student stipend payment are for 9 months (August through May) of the year.
- Fees are subject to change upon approval of the Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning without prior notice.
- Most of the students in this program utilize financial aid while enrolled in the program.

3. Internships

Internship Placement – Table 1

								Y	ear A	pplied	for In	ternsh	ip							
Outcome	2011- 2012		-	2012- 2013)13-)14	-)14-)15)15- 016	-)16-)17)17- 018	2018- 2019)19-)20		20-)21
	Ν	%	Ν	%	N	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	N	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%
Students who obtained APA/CPA-accredited internships	7	88	3	60	9	90	7	88	5	100	4	80	8	100	5	100	4	80	2	40
Students who obtained APPIC member internships that were not APA/CPA-accredited (<i>if</i> <i>applicable</i>)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students who obtained other membership organization internships (e.g. CAPIC) that were not APA/CPA-accredited (<i>if applicable</i>)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/ A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Students who obtained internships conforming to CDSPP guidelines that were not APA/CPA-accredited (<i>if</i> <i>applicable</i>)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/ A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Students who obtained other internships that were not APA/CPA-accredited (<i>if</i> <i>applicable</i>)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students who obtained any internship	7	88	3	60	9	90	7	88	5	100	4	80	8	100	5	100	4	80	2	40
Students who sought or applied for internships including those who withdrew from the application process	8	-	5	-	10	-	8	-	5	-	4	-	8	-	5	-	4	-	5	-

Internship Placement – Table 2

									Year A	pplied f	or Inte	rnship								
Outcome	2011-2012		2012-2013		2013-2014		2014-2015		2015-2016		2016-2017		2017-2018		2018-2019		2019-2020		2020	0-2021
	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%
Students who sought or applied for internships including those who withdrew from the application process	7	-	3	-	9	-	8	-	5	-	5	-	6	-	4	-	5	-	9	-
Students who obtained paid internships	7	100	3	100	9	100	8	100	5	100	4	100	6	100	4	100	2	100	9	100
Students who obtained half- time internships *(<i>if</i> <i>applicable</i>)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

4. Attrition

									Ye	ar of Fii	rst En	rollmer	nt							
Variable	2011- 2012		2012- 2013		2013- 2014		2014- 2015		2015- 2016		2016- 2017		2017- 2018		2018- 2019		2019- 2020		202	0-2021
	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%	Ν	%
Students for whom this is the year of first enrollment (i.e. new students)	5	-	7	-	7	-	7	-	6	-	4	-	7	-	6	-	6	-	6	-
Students whose doctoral degrees were conferred on their transcripts	5	100	4	57.3	0	0	3	42.8	2	33.3	0	0	3	42.8	2	33.3	3	42.8	1	3
Students still enrolled in program	0	0	1	14.3	5	71.5	4	100	4	66.6	3	75	4	100	4	66.6	5	83	5	83
Students no longer enrolled for any reason other than conferral of doctoral degree	0	0	2	28.6	2	28.6	0	57.1	0	0	1	25	0	57.1	0	0	1	17	1	17

5. Licensure Status

Outcome	2011 to 2021
The total number of program graduates (doctoral degrees conferred on transcript) between 2 and 10 years ago	54
Number of these graduates <u>(between 2 and 10 years ago)</u> who became licensed psychologists in the past 10 years	37
Licensure percentage	68.5%